

No. 23-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE TREVINO, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER B. GONICK
CRISTINA SEPE
Deputy Solicitors General

ANDREW R.W. HUGHES
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov
360-753-6200

Attorneys for State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Washington Redistricting Commission and Adoption of Legislative District 15.....	4
B. The <i>Soto Palmer</i> and <i>Garcia</i> Lawsuits.....	10
C. The <i>Soto Palmer</i> and <i>Garcia</i> Orders	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
A. Intervenors Lack Standing to Appeal	15
B. Even if Intervenors Had Standing, This Case Would Not Meet the Stringent Requirements for Certiorari Before Judgment	20
C. Even Under Ordinary Certiorari Standards, the Questions Presented Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review	23
1. Intervenors Identify No Conflict With This Court’s Precedent or Among Circuit Courts On Whether 28 U.S.C. § 2284 Applies to a Section 2 Challenge	23
2. Intervenors Identify No Conflict With This Court’s Precedent or Among Circuit Courts Regarding the District Court Reaching the Section 2 Claim.....	27
3. Intervenors’ Remaining Claims Seek Fact-Bound Error Correction Where There is No Error	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	13, 18-19, 24, 29-30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	16-17
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	26
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> No. 2:21-cv-1536-AMM, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom. Allen v. Milligan</i> 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	28
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	25
<i>Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Sch. Dist.</i> 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	20
<i>Grant v. Raffensperger</i> No. 1:22-cv-00122-SCJ, 2022 WL 1516321 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2022)	26
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	28
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> 578 U.S. 253 (2016).....	26

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	16-19
<i>Johnson v. Ardoin</i> No. 18-625-SDD-EWD, 2019 WL 2329319 (M.D. La. May 31, 2019)	26
<i>Karcher v. May</i> 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	17
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams</i> 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	23, 28, 31-34, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	27
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	5
<i>Moore v. Leflore Cnty. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> 502 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	20

<i>Perez v. Abbott</i>	
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	32
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i>	
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i>	
253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	26
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i>	
160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1022 (1999).....	21
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-American</i> <i>Affairs Council v. Sunquist</i>	
209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.</i>	
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i>	
No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL, 2023 WL 5125390 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2023).....	13-15, 31-36
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i>	
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21, 24-27, 31-32
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i>	
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	28
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	17-19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i>	
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i>	
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(2)4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284 2, 23-24, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)24

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)33

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.10010

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(1)4

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(2)4

Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(3)4

Rules

Rule 11 2, 20-21

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012)26

Stephen M. Shapiro, Kenneth S. Geller,
Timothy S. Bishop, Edward A. Hartnett,
& Dan. Himmelfarb,
Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019)22

H. Con. Res. 4407, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess.
(Wash. Feb. 2, 2022) (enacted)10

S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1975),
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1988 26-27
